
  

Meeting of the  
 

OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 7 February 2012 at 7.00 p.m. 
______________________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
______________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Room 71, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 

Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Ann Jackson  
Vice-Chair: Councillor Rachael 
Saunders, Scrutiny Lead, Adults Health 
& Wellbeing 

 

  

Councillor Tim Archer, Scrutiny Lead, 
Chief Executive's 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Sirajul Islam, Scrutiny Lead, 
Resources 
Councillor Fozol Miah 
Councillor Zenith Rahman, Scrutiny 
Lead, Communities Leisure & Culture 
Councillor Amy Whitelock, Scrutiny 
Lead, Children Schools & Families 
Councillor Helal Uddin, Scrutiny Lead, 
Development & Renewal  
 

Councillor Judith Gardiner, (Designated Deputy 
representing Sirajul Islam, Ann Jackson, Rachael 
Saunders, Zenith Rahman, Helal Uddin and Amy 
WhitelockCouncillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Tim 
Archer)Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer, 
(Designated Deputy representing Ann Jackson, 
Sirajul Islam, Zenith Rahman, Helal Uddin and 
Amy Whitelock)Councillor Harun Miah, 
(Designated Deputy representing Councillor Fozol 
Miah)Councillor David Snowdon, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Tim 
Archer)Councillor Bill Turner, (Designated 
Deputy representing Ann Jackson, Sirajul Islam, 
Zenith Rahman, Helal Uddin and Amy Whitelock) 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members]. 
 

Co-opted Members:  
  

Memory Kampiyawo – (Parent Governor Representative) 

Jake Kemp – (Parent Govenor Representative) 

Rev James Olanipekun – (Parent Governor Representative) 

Canon Michael Ainsworth – (Church of England Diocese Representative) 

Mr Mushfique Uddin – (Muslim Community Representative) 

1 Vacancy – Roman Catholic Diocese of Westminster Representative 



 
 
 
 

 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: 
 
Antonella Burgio, Democratic Services, 
 
Tel: 020 7364 4881, E-mail: antonella.burgio@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Tuesday, 7 February 2012 
 

7.00 p.m. 
 

 SECTION ONE 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

  
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

3 - 14  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 10 January 2012. 
 
 

  

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 

  

 To be notified at the meeting. 
 

  

5. SECTION ONE REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 

  

 There were no Section One reports ‘callled in’ from the 
meeting of Cabinet held on ………. 
 

  

5 .1 Cabinet Decision Called-in: Corporate and Commercial 
Events in Parks (CAB 061/112)   

 

15 - 26  

 To consider Cabinet Report (CAB 061/112) Corporate and 
Commercial Events in Parks which has been called-in. 
 

  

6. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

  

6 .1 Enterprise Strategy   
 

27 - 130  

 To comment on the draft strategy   
 
 



 
 
 
 

6 .2 Covert investigation under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000   

 

131 - 144  

 To note the quarterly monitoring report of activity under 
RIPA powers. 

  

 

7. VERBAL UPDATES FROM SCRUTINY LEADS  
 

  

 (Time allocated – 5 minutes each) 
 

  

8. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION ONE 
(UNRESTRICTED) CABINET PAPERS  

 

  

 (Time allocated – 30 minutes). 
 

  

8 .1 Mayoral Decisions   
 

145 - 162  

 To receive a verbal update on recent Mayoral decisions 
which have been made. 
 
i Mayor’s Decision: Contract for 2012 Olympic 

Festival Live Site (Mayor's Decision 20 October 
2011, Log No. 009) - To receive for information, the 
referral of the Mayor’s executive decision: Contract 
for 2012 Olympic Festival Live Site. 

  

 
8 .2 OSC Comments on Budget Proposals   
 

  

 To further comment on the Budget proposals.   
 

9. OSC ANNUAL REVIEW PROCESS  
 

163 - 164  

 To consider a process for producing the 2011/12 Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Annual Review 
 

  

10. ANY OTHER SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO 
BE URGENT  

 

  

  
 

 
 



1 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\9\8\AI00032890\$jswdqkva.doc    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
FOR MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to 
attending at a meeting.   
 
Declaration of interests for Members 
 
Where Members have a personal interest in any business of the authority as described in 
paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of Conduct (contained in part 5 of the Council’s Constitution) 
then s/he must disclose this personal interest as in accordance with paragraph 5 of the Code.  
Members must disclose the existence and nature of the interest at the start of the meeting and 
certainly no later than the commencement of the item or where the interest becomes apparent.   
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely to 
affect: 
 

(a) An interest that you must register 
 
(b) An interest that is not on the register
[...]
mpic Festival Live Site (Mayor's Decision 20 October 2011, Log 
No. 009) endorsed the call-in and referred the decision back for further 
consideration.  

 
1.2 The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee requested that the referral be 

reported back to the Committee together with the Chair’s letter to the Mayor. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Overview and Scrutiny note the referral made as set out in appendix 1 of the 

report  
 
2.2 That Overview and Scrutiny note the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 

letter to the Mayor attached as appendix 2 to this report 
 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended) 

List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report 
 
Brief description of “background paper” Name and telephone number of holder 
 and address where open to inspection 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Agenda 22nd November 2011 Antonella Burgio 
 0207 364 4881 

Agenda Item 8.1

Page 145



 

2 

Page 146



 

3 

APPENDIX 1 
Committee: 

 
 
 

Date: 

 
23rd November 2011 

Classification: 
 
Unrestricted 

Report No. 
 
 

Agenda Item 
No. 
 

Report of: 
Service Head, Democratic Services 
 
Originating Officer(s):  
 
Antonella Burgio, Democratic Services 

Title: 
Mayor Decision: 
Contract for 2012 Olympic 
Festival Live Site (Mayor's 
Decision 20 October 2011, Log 
No. 009) 
 
Ward:  

 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Contract for 2012 Olympic Festival Live Site (Mayor's Decision 20 October 2011, Log 

No. 009) was published 31 October 2001 and was “Called In” for further 
consideration in accordance with the provisions of Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution by Councillors Joshua Peck, Anwar Khan, Carli Harper-Penman, Carlo 
Gibbs and Bill Turner. 

 
2. DECISION OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
2.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorsed the call-in and referred the decision 

back to the Mayor for further consideration.  
[...]
using in the Bow area had been underestimated as large events deprived 
many children and residents of use of the park.  (In contrast, the purpose for 
which the park was given, namely “the benefit of the area for celebration and 
temperance" was noted). 

• the community had been led to believe that the regular programme of 
community events would not take place in 2012 because of the cultural 
Olympic event programme. 

• post event cleanup activities disturbed the community as they took place early 
in the morning (6 a.m.) 

Page 150



 

 

 

7 

 
It was noted that in principal, there was no opposition to the Olympic Festival Live 
Site proposal as it would bring people together and offered opportunities to generate 
revenue.  The Ward Members’ and the community’s support for the events however 
was lost when the frequency of events was such that they adversely affected 
residents’ lives. 
 
 
7.3 Heather Bonfield, Interim Head of Culture and Jill Bell, Head of legal Services 

– Environment responded to the concerns raised informing the Committee that: 
 

• the contract had been a joint negotiation covering Hyde Park, and Trafalgar 
Square also. The tender had been complex and was unusual in that it was not 
funded by the Olympic authority. 

 

• Planning and licensing consultation was due to start on 23 November and 
offered an opportunity for community input.  

 

• when the tender was put, it was apparent that it would require commercial 
events to fund these and most of the money in this respect was to be raised by 
commercial events in Hyde Park. 

 

• the Olympic live site events were free to enable wider access to Olympic 
events. No ticket price was payable for these, only a booking fee.  A proportion 
of the free tickets were reserved for the local community.  The Organisers 
would raise their income from other commercial events not those in Victoria 
Park. 

 

• there would be no late night dispersal as the events were for the purpose of 
watching Olympic events not for musical entertainment. 

 

• a dispersal strategy had been prepared. 
 

• the maximum capacity 30,000 people.   
 

• only 17 live site events were planned and their purpose was to enable viewing 
Olympic events to those who would otherwise be prevented from attending. 

 
7.4 According to access to information rules, the contractual issues raised by the 

Committee concerning indemnification were discussed in closed session.  The 
Committee questioned Heather Bonfield and Jill Bell on these matters and the 
risks to the Council and community. 

 
8. ALTERNATIVE COURSES OF ACTION PROPOSED 
 
8.1 The Committee considered the views and comments made by Councillor Peck 

in presenting the call-in, the information given by Heather Bonfield Interim 
Head of Culture in response to Councillor Pecks issues and the answers to the 
Committee’s questions given by Heather Bonfield Interim Head of Culture and 
Jill Bell Head of Legal Services - Environment.   

Page 151



 

 

 

8 

 
8.2 The committee's discussion of the call-in brought forward the following views: 
 

• The committee remained unhappy with the lack of transparency and 
accountability of the decision making. 

• The committee felt that they should have been access to information on this 
decision beforehand and noted that, despite Ward Councillors’ efforts, 
information on the proposal and proposed arrangements had not been 
forthcoming, neither through Councillors’ enquiries nor through requests at 
Council.  

• the committee felt that the process taken had not been transparent. 

• the committee wished that the forthcoming consultations be undertaken as 
widely as possible and also reported widely to Ward Councillors and regulatory 
committees as appropriate. 

• the Committee remained concerned about the scale of the indemnification 
accepted. 

• the Committee accepted that the event would be beneficial to the community 
however in their view this did not justify the process
[...]
 his executive, as he did so on this occasion; and it is also his 

decision as to if he reports to Cabinet or Council on any of these decisions. Up until now he 

has only done this on Manifesto issues, O&S requests that now agrees to report on sole 

decisions at Cabinet in future, so that residents and Councillors not involved in these 

decisions have a chance to contribute. 

  

The fact that the Mayor did not attend the meeting placed Officers in a very awkward 

position, which was felt to be unfair, and is hoped that this will not continue to be the case.  

  

This stands as additional to the referred back papers from O&S 22/11/11 -  submitted to the 

Mayor on the 23/11/11  re the above Decision.  The Mayor did not revise the decision. I 

request a full response from The Mayor. I have also asked for a meeting with the Mayor to 

discuss these points further, and ask to also bring the issue and any consequent information 

on it to Decembers Cabinet Meeting. 

Page 161



Page 162

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Committee: 
 
Overview And 
Scrutiny 
 

Date: 
 
7 February 2012 

Classification: 
 
Unrestricted 

Report No. Agenda 
Item 
No. 

Report of: 
 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Originating Officers: 
Sarah Barr, Senior Strategy Policy and  
Performance Officer 
 

Title: 
 
OSC Annual Review Process 
 
Wards: All 

 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report asks OSC Members to consider the process for the OSC 
Annual Review which will in turn inform the work programme for 
2012/13 municipal year. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 OSC members are asked to consider the questions in this paper and 

agree a process for producing the 2011/12 OSC Annual Review, in 
particular: 

• Agree proposal to work with Centre for Public Scrutiny to review 
the year and consider ways in which the Committee could 
increase its effectiveness. 

• Agree that all scrutiny members will contribute individual 
responses to questions in paper.  

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 163



 2 

3.  Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Review 
 
3.1 Each year the Overview and Scrutiny Committee produces an annual 

review, looking back on the year’s work, highlighting achievements and 
areas for further consideration. 

 
3.2 The way in which the OSC carries out its functions has changed 

throughout 2011/12, particularly given the reduction in officer resource 
directly supporting the Committee. It is therefore more important than 
ever to look back on the year and reflecting on what has worked well 
and what has worked less well, and what lessons can be learned as we 
develop a work programme for the year ahead.  

 
3.3 To this end, the One Tower Hamlets team propose to invite the Centre 

for Public Scrutiny to work with the Committee to review the year and 
look ahead, developing ways in which the Committee could work more 
effectively, given the reduced officer resources. 

 
3.4 It is also proposed that all Committee members contribute to the 

review, initially by reflecting on the year individually, considering the 
following questions: 

 

• What do you think has gone well this year? 

• What do you think has gone less well this year? 

• What would your priorities for 2012/13 be, both in terms of 
issues to be scrutinised and the way in which the committee 
works? 

• What are the biggest challenges for scrutiny and the 
Committee in 2012/13? 

 
3.5 Response to these questions will form the basis of the review, inform 

any workshop sessions with Centre for Public Scrutiny and to develop 
the work programme. 

 
3.6  The proposed timetable for the above is as follows: 
 

Early – mid March OSC members submit individual 
responses for review. 

Mid April 
 

Work with CfPS 

8 May  
 

Annual Review Report on 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
agenda 

  
 
 
 

Page 164


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5.1 Cabinet Decision Called-in: Corporate and Commercial Events in Parks (CAB 061/112)
	5.1a Corporates Cabinet Report Jan 12 v3 final HB2212110917am

	6.1 Enterprise Strategy
	6.1b Enterprise Strategy 230112 NSNL1901121401pm
	6.1c Enterprise Strategy ActionPlan050112 NSNL1901121401pm
	6.1d Enterprise Strategy Appx 3 Consultation Report 15 Aug 2011 NL1901121424pm
	6.1e Enterprise Strategy EQIA revised 040112 NSNL1901121401pm

	6.2 Covert investigation under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	6.2a RIPA Report to Standards 120112 v3

	8.1 Mayoral Decisions
	8.1b Mayoral Decision call in referred back proforma Live Site
	8.1c Chairs Letter to Mayor scrutiny 22 11 11

	9 OSC Annual Review Process



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
07/02/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2012 
 

ROOM 71, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Ann Jackson (Chair) 
Councillor Rachael Saunders (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor Tim Archer 
Councillor Sirajul Islam 
Councillor Zenith Rahman 
Councillor Amy Whitelock 
Councillor Helal Uddin 
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Memory Kampiyawo – (Parent Governor Representative) 
Jake Kemp – (Parent Govenor Representative) 
Rev James Olanipekun – (Parent Governor Representative) 

 
Officers Present: 
 
David Galpin – (Head of Legal Services (Community), Legal 

Services, Chief Executive's) 
Michael Keating – (Service Head, One Tower Hamlets) 
Stephen Murray – (Head of Arts and Events, Communities Localities 

& Culture) 
Nick Smales – (Service Head Economic Development and 

Olympic Legacy, Development & Renewal) 
Frances Jones – (Service Manager One Tower Hamlets, Chief 

Executive's) 
Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stephanie Eaton and 
Co-opted Member Canon Michael Ainsworth. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
07/02/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

Councillor Rachael Saunders declared a personal interest in respect of 
agenda item 6.1 in that she was a Board Member of the Bromley by Bow 
Centre 
 
Councillor Zenith Rahman declared a personal interest in respect of agenda 
item 6.1 in that she was a Board Member of the Bromley by Bow Centre 
 
Councillor Helal Uddin declared a personal interest in respect of agenda item 
6.1 in that he was employed by the Bromley by Bow Centre 
 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Chair Moved and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 10th January 2012 be approved and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 
 

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 
Nil items. 
 
 

5. SECTION ONE REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 

5.1 Cabinet Decision Called-in: Corporate and Commercial Events in Parks 
(CAB 061/112)  
 
The Committee considered Cabinet Decision: Corporate and Commercial 
Events in Parks (CAB 061/112) which was called-in for further consideration. 
 
The Committee considered the views and comments made by Councillor 
David Snowdon in presenting the call-in, the information given by Councillor 
Rania Khan, Cabinet Member for Culture, with Stephen Murray, Head of Arts 
and Events, in response to Councillor Snowdon's issues and their answers to 
the Committee’s questions.   
 
Councillor Snowdon (on behalf of the call-in Councillors) outlined the reasons 
for the call-in and responded to questions from the Committee.  These are 
summarised below:  
 
a inconvenience and detriment of the community: 

• potential for disruption experienced  

• adverse impacts on regular sporting and recreational activities 

• exacerbated disruptive impacts resulting from restricted space and 
residential location of the proposed venues. 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
07/02/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

• greater demands on Council services during and after events 

• greater traffic nuisance. 
 
b the decision opposed a resolution made by Full Council on 21 

September 2011: 

• the Cabinet decision conflicted with the Council motion  

• pursuing the decision opposed the authority of Full Council  

• Isle of Dogs’ residents opposed the proposal 

• costs had not been quantified  

• responses to Councillor Snowdon's enquires concerning costs had 
been unclear 

 
Councillor Rania Khan, Cabinet Member for Culture, and Stephen Murray, 
Head of Arts and Events, responded to the concerns raised.  The response 
and answers to the Committee’ questions are summarised below: 
 
a Financial matters: 

• money involved in delivering these events would be small  

• 10% of revenues from events would be reinvested in parks 

• the majority of events were intended to be small scale. 

• opportunities for showcasing new kinds of events and open new 
revenue streams would be created 

• no specific revenue target had been set  

• lessons learned from previous events management would be used in 
the delivery of events at the other venues 

 
b Neighbourhood Issues 

• by designating areas within parks for events residents would retain 
access to the amenities 

• use of other venues would relieve pressure on Victoria Park 

• there would be opportunities for local organisations to participate 

• sports activities in parks were generally winter sports therefore the 
proposed events would have no impact on these 

• there were well established post-event procedures to deal with the 
reinstatement of venues 

• parks had been mapped out for suitability and collated data of what 
kinds of specific events would be suitable for specific parks could be 
made available 

• suitability of the parks would be based on a marketing exercise 

• access to children’s facilities in John MacDougal Park would remain 

• the nature of events at each of the parks would be determined by the 
size of park and facilities available 

• no issues had been raised around local impacts but it was intended 
to use the parks appropriately for the spaces available 

• the proposal would help relieve pressure on Victoria Park 
 
c Governance Issues 

• the proposal was aligned to the Parks policy, not contrary to it 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
07/02/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

• officers had not been tasked to undertake major consultation 

• post-event debriefs would inform future management proposals 
 

Stephen Murray agreed that data of indicative numbers and nature of events 
would be collated and provided to Committee Members 4-5 weeks hence 
 
Action:    Stephen Murray, Head of Arts and Events 
 
The Committee considered the views and comments made by Councillor 
David Snowdon in presenting the call-in, the information given by Councillor 
Rania Khan and Stephen Murray in response to Councillor Snowdon’s issues 
and their answers to the Committee’s questions. 
 
The Committee's discussion of the call-in brought forward the following views: 
 
It was noted the Committee was not opposed to the use of the borough's 
other parks for community events in principle as it would bring people together 
and offered opportunities to generate revenue.  Notwithstanding this, the 
following concerns remained: 
 
a Financial  

• the projected likely revenues had not been sufficiently estimated 
taking into account the likely capacity of the venues and numbers of 
events that would be required to achieve the expected revenue of 
£100,000.  

• only a small percentage of monies generated would be reinvested in 
the parks and there were no details of how this would be done 

• savings had been identified but no clear plan on how these would be 
attained.  

• there was no clear plan of how monies would be generated and how 
the events would be delivered 

 
b Neighbourhood 

• local concerns expressed to Ward Councillors had not been taken 
into account when proposals were formulated 

• the risk of adverse effects on residents had not been quantified 

• residents should have been consulted on the decision before 
proceeding to Cabinet 

• it was considered inappropriate to encourage visitors to the borough 
at the expense of residents 

• the Committee considered that suitability of parks for events could 
not properly be assessed without consulting residents 

• there was a risk that that there would be pressure in some parks for 
events every week 

 
c Governance 

• noting Council’s resolution of 21 September 2011 concerning events 
in parks, it was felt that the decision opposed Full Council’s authority 
and had not been well thought out 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
07/02/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

• the proposal contained no checks and balances 

• the methods of implementation lacked detail 
 
The Committee also wished the following points to be noted: 
 

• the events could be beneficial as the Olympics would bring 
visitors to the borough 

• in principle, the Committee supported the creation of 
opportunities to use park facilities but there needed to be more 
regard to residents’ views  

• there should be evidence of consultation with residents and 
consideration given to the community. 

 
Having deliberated, Members of the Committee endorsed the reasons for the 
call-in.  The Committee agreed that the provisional decision be referred back 
to Cabinet asking that (while there was no objection to the decision in 
principle) further consideration should be given on the basis of the views and 
concerns expressed.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorsed the call-in on 

the basis of that, in taking the decision, issues of nuisance, planning 
and consultation had not been properly addressed.   

 
2. That the Cabinet Decision called-in “Corporate and Commercial 

Events in Parks (CAB 061/112)” be referred back to the Cabinet 
noting that the Committee did not wish the decision to be reversed 
but that it be considered again in the context of the comments made 

 
 

6. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

6.1 Enterprise Strategy  
 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque, Cabinet Member for Jobs and Skills, and Nick 
Smales, Service Economic Development and Olympic Legacy, introduced 
presented the report circulated at agenda item 6.1. 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Nick Smales, Service Head, 
Economic Development and Olympic Legacy, which set out the socio-
economic data that informed the Strategy, challenges to the borough’s 
enterprise economy and actions to achieve its aims. 
 
The Committee was invited to comment on the Strategy prior to its submission 
to Cabinet and then to Council.  The following comments were recorded: 
 
The Committee: 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
07/02/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

• supported the aims and objectives of the Strategy which provided a 
context for the maintenance of a vibrant and growing economy that 
benefited the local population. 

• was pleased to note that the findings of the Scrutiny Review into Small 
and Medium Sized Business 2010-11 had been incorporated into the 
strategy. 

• recommended that the Council encourage the establishment of a 
unified business forum to support local business needs and innovations 
in the environment of competition from larger more powerful 
businesses that operated within the borough. 

• recommended that the Council explore how to support the growth of 
social enterprises and SME enterprises.  It was noted that funding for 
enterprise had declined in recent years.   

• proposed that an assessment be undertaken of social enterprises 
established through grant funding and their sustainability to determine 
reasons for success or failure and what lessons could be learned in 
terms of future support. 

• recommended that the Council explore ways of incorporating 
vocational training into schools education programmes. 

• recommended that the Council liaise with Rainbow Hamlets to explore 
what support could be given to enterprises owned by the lesbian, gay 
and bisexual community 

• was pleased to note that S106 benefits had been channelled to SME 
support and requested that this be pursued. 

• recommended that the Strategy facilitate health economy enterprise 
opportunities to be exploited. 

• that innovative support for start-up enterprises be promoted e.g. 
subsidised leases 

• recommended that the Council explore with proprietors how to return 
underused enterprise spaces in the borough to activity . 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the comments of the Committee be referred to Cabinet as part of the 
Budget and Policy Framework. 
 
 

6.2 Covert investigation under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000  
 
David Galpin, Head of Legal Services - Community presented the report 
circulated at agenda item 6.2 which reported the Council’s use of covert 
investigation powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA). 
 
The following matters were highlighted: 
 

• the following outcome of surveillance CS0002, detailed at paragraph 
3.18 was reported at the meeting.  At trial the perpetrator had pleaded 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
07/02/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

7 

guilty to the offence for which the surveillance had been undertaken 
and a sentence would be handed down on 10 February 2012. 

• although there had been no RIPA activity in quarter three, the Council 
was still pursuing enforcement proactively. 

• the Council might expect some increased visitors in locations where 
touting is an issue during the forthcoming Olympics.  However 
enhanced enforcement activity was being planned for those locations. 

 
RESOLVED  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. VERBAL UPDATES FROM SCRUTINY LEADS  
 
The following updates were provided: 
 
Councillor Islam reported that the Review of Resources had been scoped. 
 
Councillor Whitelock reported that the Review of Children’s Centres – Early 
Years had been scoped.  Meetings and visits were scheduled in March 2012 
and a report prepared in April 2012. 
 
Councillor Saunders reported that a challenge session on the merger of the 
three hospitals would be pursued once the Trust had responded to the 
proposed judicial review.  In addition, the Health Scrutiny Panel wished to 
refer its reports on two consultation events “LAP 5 And 6 Health Event” and 
“Health Scrutiny Panel Adult Social Care Review Event” to Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Councillor Archer reported that he was to meet with the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Legal Services) to pursue his review of ‘East End Life’. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the verbal updates be noted 
 
 

8. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
CABINET PAPERS  
 
The Chair Moved and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the following Section 1 pre-decision questions be submitted to Cabinet 
for consideration 
 
Agenda Item 8.1 (Enterprise Strategy (CAB 068/112)).  
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
07/02/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

8 

1) How was the consultation on the enterprise strategy carried out, who 
was consulted and who replied? 

 
Agenda Item 11.5 (New Partnership Structures (CAB 075/112))  
 
1) What measures have been taken to ensure that the community 

champions who will chair the new local forums are reflective of the local 
community, and are diverse in race and gender?  Previously LAP chairs 
were elected from the people who chose to be on the LAP and SNT 
chairs are currently elected by local residents who attend the SNT.  Why 
has it been decided to have a different method for selecting the 
Community Champions, who will have a similar role?  Please describe 
the process for selecting the new community champions. 

 
2) Regarding neighbourhood agreements.  What measures have been 

taken to ensure that the funding available for neighbourhood 
agreements is distributed evenly across the borough?  How will the 
Council ensure that this resource is distributed in a way that reflects the 
diversity of our communities?  Ie geographical spread, broad ethnic 
representation and a fair representation of our most deprived 
geographical areas?   

 
3)  How will the new partnership structure, where the majority of people 

who are not formal representatives of public bodies or similar are 
organised on a geographic basis ensure representation of important 
cross borough groups whose specific experience of services needs a 
voice such as disabled or LGBT people?   

 
4) How much will each of the borough wide events, Mayor's assemblies, 

cost?  
 
 

8.1 Mayoral Decisions  
 
The following updates were provided: 
 
The Chair had agreed that a report concerning Thames Tideway Tunnel be 
considered at Cabinet on 8th February 2012 under urgency / preclusion of call-
in provisions based on the need to protect the Council’s and public’s interest  
in relation to the consultation response.  A further report on this matter was 
anticipated. 
 
The Chair had not received a response from the Mayor to her letter attached 
at Appendix 2 of the report concerning the lack of proper consideration and 
discussion of Scrutiny responses at Cabinet relating to call-in: “Contract for 
2012 Olympic Festival Live Site (Mayor's Decision Log No 009)”.  The Chair 
advised that a response would continue to be pursued. 
 
The Chair had received a response from the Assistant Chief Executive Legal 
Services on the subject of ‘what comprises a key decision’ arising from the 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
07/02/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

9 

consideration of the Mayoral decision called-in: ‘Housing Stock Options 
Appraisal (Mayor's Decision Log No 013)’.  The Chair advised that in her view 
a full answer had not been provided and she intended to further pursue this 
matter. Additionally she had not been notified of the status of the referred 
decision and therefore intended to pursue this matter also. 
 
The Chair invited Members of the Committee to submit any additional 
questions they might wish concerning the above call-in matters 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the verbal update be noted. 
 
 

8.2 OSC Comments on Budget Proposals  
 
The Committee was asked to note the report circulated at the meeting 
containing OSC comments on the initial budget proposals.  This would be 
presented at Cabinet.  Members were invited to consider whether they wished 
add any further comments. 
 
RESLOVED 
 
That OSC comments on the initial budget proposals be noted. 
 
 

9. OSC ANNUAL REVIEW PROCESS  
 
Frances Jones, One Tower Hamlets Service Manager, presented the report 
circulated at agenda item 9 which asked the Committee to agree a process for 
producing the OSC Annual Review 2011-12. 
 
Members were requested to respond individually to the questions at section 
3.4 and submit these by mid-March 2012. 
 
A session hosted by the Centre for Public Scrutiny would be held in April 
2012.  Following this, the Annual Review report would be produced and 
presented to the Committee in May 2012. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the proposal to work with the Centre for Public Scrutiny to review 

the year and consider ways in which the Committee could increase its 
effectiveness be approved 

 
2. That it be agreed that all Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members 

will contribute individual responses to questions in paper.  
 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
07/02/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

10 

10. ANY OTHER SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.10 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Ann Jackson 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 


